Accrued expenses & other payables 3,379,898 10,894,054 -
Lease liability  -   29,397 22,303
Deferred consideration - 2,056,064 -
Contingent consideration 1,114,294 5,795,451
Total 5,286,677 14,093,809 5,817,754

Annual Report 2022  - Flexion Mobile Plc39

CONTENTS

Notes to the consolidated financial statements

Year ended 31 December 2021
(GBP) On demand Within 1 year Within 2 to 5 years

Trade payables 1,389,153 5,910,240 -
Accrued expenses & other payables 1,525,182 5,482,745 -
Lease liability  -   65,654 -
Total 2,914,335 11,458,639 -

Trade payables held in currencies other than Sterling are as follows:

Currency
(GBP) 31 Dec 2022 31 Dec 2021

USD 803,347 7,275,810
EUR 1,058,136 1,287
Other 45,295 6,619

1,906,778 7,283,716

Foreign currency sensitivity
The following tables demonstrate the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in USD, EUR, SEK, KRW and HUF
exchange rates, with all other variables held constant. The impact on the Group’s profit before tax is due to changes in
the fair value of monetary assets and liabilities. The Group’s exposure to foreign currency changes for all other currencies
is not material.

Monetary position at 31 December 2022
USD

 rate
EUR

 rate
SEK

 rate
KRW
rate

HUF
rate

Change in rate + 10% + 10% + 10% + 10% + 10%
Effect on profit before tax in GBP (745,209) (1,132,686) (172,866) (147,513) (4,649)

Change in rate - 10% - 10% - 10% - 10% - 10%
Effect on profit before tax in GBP 677,462 1,029,715 157,151 134,103 4,226

Monetary position at 31 December 2021
USD

 rate
EUR

 rate
SEK

 rate
KRW
rate

HUF
rate

Change in rate + 10% + 10% + 10% + 10% + 10%
Effect on profit before tax in GBP (1,006,399) (859,322) (18,567) (54,483) (54,959)

Change in rate - 10% - 10% - 10% - 10% - 10%
Effect on profit before tax in GBP 914,908 781,202 16,880 49,530 49,963

The Group’s exposure to foreign currency changes for all other currencies is not material.

Foreign exchange risk
The Group is exposed to currency risk on sales, purchases and staff costs that are denominated in a currency other
than the respective functional currency of the Group, the GBP. The main currencies in which these transactions are
denominated are USD, EUR, KRW and HUF. At any point in time the Group ensures that its net exposure is kept to an
acceptable level by buying or selling foreign currencies at spot rates when necessary to address short-term imbalances.

Capital management